

**LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER**

Date: November 30, 2012
Project: Clays Mill Road Improvement Section 2A
Location: Clays Mill Road

To (Contractor): Woodall Construction Co., Inc.
1332 Cahill Drive
Lexington, KY 40504-1164

Contract No: 3-2011
Change Order No: (6)

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

| Item No. | ADD / DEL | Description of changes | Units | Quantity | Unit Price | Decrease in contract price | Increase in contract price |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1 | add | DGA Base | TN | 1478.77 | 17.41 | | \$25,745.39 |
| 2 | add | Leveling & Wedging | TN | 1149.92 | 74.01 | | \$85,105.58 |
| 3 | add | Class 2 Asphalt Base, 0.75D PG64-22 | TN | 170.83 | 71.75 | | \$12,257.05 |
| 4 | add | Class 1 Asphalt Surface, 0.38D PG64-22 | TN | 241.25 | 74.01 | | \$17,854.91 |
| 5 | del | Sanitary Sewer Force main -- 4", SIR 21 | LF | -99.00 | 61.84 | -\$6,122.16 | |
| 6 | del | San. Sewer Pipe -- 10" Ductile Iron | LF | -36.00 | 110.08 | -\$3,962.88 | |
| 8 | add | Standard Curb & Gutter | LF | 480.70 | 11.10 | | \$5,335.77 |
| 9 | add | Cement Concrete Entrance Pavement, 6" | SY | 314.31 | 39.92 | | \$12,547.26 |
| 11 | del | Remove & Reset Fence | LF | -109.00 | 45.05 | -\$4,910.45 | |
| 12 | del | Aggregate Channel Lining | TN | -1.57 | 40.00 | -\$62.80 | |
| 14 | del | Edge Key | LF | -7168.00 | 2.75 | -\$19,712.00 | |
| 15 | del | Handrail Type A-1 | LF | -7.00 | 115.50 | -\$808.50 | |
| 18 | add | Temporary Silt Fence | LF | 200.00 | 3.00 | | \$600.00 |
| 20 | add | Sidewalk -- 4 1/2" Concrete | SY | 210.15 | 31.46 | | \$6,611.32 |
| 21 | add | Remove Concrete Sidewalk | SY | 95.85 | 5.74 | | \$550.18 |
| 23 | del | Seeding & Protection | SY | -1022.44 | 0.34 | -\$347.63 | |
| 24 | add | Sodding | SY | 6394.00 | 4.20 | | \$26,854.80 |
| 25 | add | Pavement Striping, Temporary Paint -- 4" | LF | 53390.00 | 0.21 | | \$11,211.90 |
| 26 | del | Pavement Striping, Permanent Paint -- 4" | LF | -8949.00 | 0.21 | -\$1,879.29 | |
| 27 | del | Pavement Striping, Permanent Paint -- 6" | LF | -384.00 | 5.25 | -\$2,016.00 | |

| Item No. | ADD / DEL | Description of changes | Units | Quantity | Unit Price | Decrease in contract price | Increase in contract price |
|----------|-----------|---|-------|----------|------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 29 | del | Pavement Marking, Paint Cross Hatch | SF | -68.00 | 23.67 | -\$1,609.56 | |
| 30 | del | Pavement Marking, Pre Thermo Straight Arrow | EA | -1.00 | 420.00 | -\$420.00 | |
| 32 | del | Pavement Marker, TY IVA – By Temp | EA | -53.00 | 5.25 | -\$278.25 | |
| 33 | del | Drop Manhole (Sanitary) | EA | -1.00 | 2,657.81 | -\$2,657.81 | |
| 34 | del | Silt Trap, Type C | EA | -17.00 | 150.00 | -\$2,550.00 | |
| 35 | del | Pavement Marking, Thermo Bike | EA | -2.00 | 157.50 | -\$315.00 | |
| 36 | del | Remove & Reset Sign | EA | -28.00 | 144.42 | -\$4,043.76 | |
| 38 | add | Storm Sewer Pipe, 15" | LF | 180.42 | 36.92 | | \$6,661.11 |
| 39 | add | Storm Sewer Pipe, 18" | LF | 376.82 | 40.99 | | \$15,445.85 |
| 40 | del | Storm Sewer Pipe, 24" | LF | -182.75 | 51.26 | -\$9,367.77 | |
| 41 | add | Storm Sewer Pipe, 30" | LF | 21.36 | 65.49 | | \$1,398.87 |
| 43 | del | Storm Sewer Pipe, 42" | LF | -26.70 | 100.56 | -\$2,684.95 | |
| 44 | del | Storm Sewer Pipe, 48" | LF | -19.00 | 123.78 | -\$2,351.82 | |
| 48 | del | Curb Box Inlet, Type A – 10' length | EA | -2.00 | 2,467.18 | -\$4,934.36 | |
| 50 | add | Curb Box Inlet, Type B – 10' length | EA | 2.00 | 2,318.79 | | \$4,637.58 |
| 51 | del | Drop Box Inlet, Type B | EA | -2.00 | 1,940.15 | -\$3,880.30 | |
| 53 | del | Manhole, Type A | EA | -4.00 | 2,558.10 | -\$10,232.40 | |
| 65 | add | 42" Steel Guardrail with Pickets (Retaining Wall) | LF | 85.00 | 74.55 | | \$6,336.75 |
| 66 | del | PVC Pipe 2" | LF | -380.00 | 5.25 | -\$1,995.00 | |
| 67 | add | Conduit 2" (Steel) | LF | 590.00 | 22.84 | | \$13,475.60 |
| 68 | del | Junction Box (Electrical) | EA | -6.00 | 472.50 | -\$2,835.00 | |
| 69 | del | Junction Box (Fiber Optic) | EA | -11.00 | 472.50 | -\$5,197.50 | |
| 70 | del | Conduit 2" (Fiber Optic) | LF | -255.00 | 1.31 | -\$334.05 | |
| 76 | del | No. 2 Stone Base | TN | -124.02 | 25.35 | -\$3,143.91 | |
| 77 | del | Safe loading | CY | -3.00 | 92.35 | -\$277.05 | |
| 78 | add | Plug Pipe | EA | 7.00 | 194.17 | | \$1,359.19 |

| Item No. | ADD/ DEL | Description of changes | Units | Quantity | Unit Price | Increase in contract price | Decrease in contract price |
|----------|-------------|--|-------|----------|------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 79 | del | Concrete Steps | EA | -1.00 | 1,057.46 | | -\$1,057.46 |
| 80 | del | Sidewalk Ramps | EA | -4.00 | 816.11 | | -\$3,264.44 |
| 83 | del | Asphalt Surface (Temporary Pavement) | TN | -4.74 | 83.23 | | -\$394.51 |
| 84 | add | Asphalt Base (Temporary Pavement) | TN | 5.40 | 76.88 | \$415.15 | |
| 85 | add | DGA Base (Temporary Pavement) | TN | 12.61 | 18.94 | \$238.83 | |
| 87 | add | Overlay Edge key | LF | 164.00 | 10.25 | \$1,681.00 | |
| 90 | add | Modified Catch Basins | EA | 2.00 | 3,667.18 | \$7,334.36 | |
| 92 | del | Adjust Sanitary Sewer Laterals | LF | -25.00 | 18.00 | | -\$450.00 |
| 98 | add | Concrete Retaining Wall | CY | 8.50 | 447.74 | \$3,805.79 | |
| 105 | del | Install Black Vinyl Fencing | LF | -27.00 | 33.00 | | -\$891.00 |
| 107 | add | 12" 90 degree Elbow | EA | 1.00 | 125.00 | \$125.00 | |
| 108 | add | 12" ADS Pipe | LF | 18.00 | 25.00 | \$450.00 | |
| 109 | add | 12" inline drain with grate | EA | 1.00 | 750.00 | \$750.00 | |
| 110 | add | Tie to existing CBI | EA | 2.00 | 750.00 | \$1,500.00 | |
| 112 | del | 15" 90 degree Elbow | EA | -1.00 | 225.00 | | -\$225.00 |
| 113 | add | 15" ADS Pipe | LF | 80.00 | 30.00 | \$2,400.00 | |
| 118 | add | Milling and Texturing | SY | 172.00 | 7.30 | \$1,255.60 | |
| 119 | add | Excavation for Sidewalk | CY | 114.81 | 33.50 | \$3,846.14 | |
| 120 | add | Concrete Flume | CY | 0.50 | 447.74 | \$223.87 | |
| 121 | add | Water Valves | EA | 4.00 | 200.00 | \$800.00 | |
| 122 | add | Pavement Marking, 12" Thermo Continental Crosswalk | SF | 372.00 | 10.00 | \$3,720.00 | |
| 123 | add | Trench Drain | LF | 20.00 | 272.00 | \$5,440.00 | |
| 124 | add | Handrail Set up charge | LS | 1.00 | 749.00 | \$749.00 | |
| 125 | add | Miscellaneous Grading | LS | 1.00 | 390.00 | \$390.00 | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

| Item No. | ADD / DEL | Description of changes | Units | Quantity | Unit Price | Increase in contract price | Decrease in contract price | Increase in contract price |
|--|-----------|------------------------|-------|----------|------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Total decrease | | | | | | | | |
| Total increase | | | | | | | | |
| Current Contract Amount = \$3,750,690.60 | | | | | | | | |
| New Contract Amount = \$3,934,591.83 | | | | | | | | |
| Recommended by <u><i>[Signature]</i></u> <u>RA 12/13/12</u> (Proj. Engr.) Accepted by <u><i>[Signature]</i></u> (Contractor) Approved by <u><i>[Signature]</i></u> (Urban Co. Engr.) Approved by <u><i>[Signature]</i></u> (Commissioner) Approved by _____ (Mayor or CAO) | | | | | | | | |
| Date <u>12-10-12</u> Date <u>12-7-2012</u> Date <u>1/9/13</u> Date <u>1/16/13</u> Date _____ | | | | | | | | |

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

PROJECT: Clays Mill Road Project Section 2A

CONTRACT NO. 3-2011

CHANGE ORDER: 6 Final

1. Necessity for change: additional quantities needed to complete project

2. Is proposed change an alternate bid? ___Yes X No
3. Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes X No
If "Yes", explain.

4. Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

5. Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes X Not Necessary
6. Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes ___No
7. Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

8. Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor_____
Date